

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASSELTON, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA:

Ordinance #150 regarding the water use restrictions is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Water Restrictions.

The City Council, after consultation with the Public Works Supervisor, shall adopt and may from time to time revise water use restrictions for the City of Casselton. Such restrictions may include, but are not limited to, restricting the use of municipal water for watering lawns, gardens and flowers and the washing of cars. The restriction policy may include normal use restrictions as well as restrictions which apply during water emergency situations.

Section 2. Notice.

The City Auditor shall publish the water use restrictions policy at least annually in the official newspaper of the City. In the event that the Mayor or the Public Works Supervisor determines that a water emergency situation exists, notice of the application of additional water emergency restrictions shall be communicated to the system users through appropriate media outlets.

Section 3. Enforcement.

The Police Department and the Public Works Department are authorized to enforce the provisions of this ordinance and the water use restrictions adopted by the City Council. In the event a system user fails to comply with the restrictions after having been given a waning, the Public Works Department may disconnect water service to the user in addition to the penalties as provided in this ordinance.

Section 4. Penalties.

Any person who violates this ordinance will be subject to a fine not to exceed \$1,000 and imprisonment not to exceed thirty days in jail or both fine and imprisonment.

APPROVED:

Edward McConnell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynae T. Sims, City-Auditor

FIRST READING: September 8, 2003 SECOND READING: October 6, 2003 PUBLICATION: October 15, 2003